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DECISION OF 

THE SASKATCHEWAN REAL ESTATE COMMISSION 
AND CONSENT ORDER 

 
 
 
Stubel (Re), 2022 SKREC 3  
 

Date:        January 24, 2022 
Commission File:    2012-29 

 
 
 

IN THE MATTER OF 
THE REAL ESTATE ACT, C. R-1.3 AND 

IN THE MATTER OF DEVIN STUBEL 
 
 
Before: A Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission Hearing Committee
 comprised of the following: 
  
 Randal C. Touet - Chairperson 

 Tim Hammond 

 Anne Parker 

    

 
CHARGE and ADMISSION OF MISCONDUCT: 
 
[1] The registrant is charged with and is admitting to professional misconduct as 

follows: 
 

Count 1: 
 
That, contrary to section 39(1)(b) of The Real Estate Act, Mr. Stubel engaged in 
fraudulent conduct by using previously-signed brokerage contracts to make it 
appear as though clients had signed contracts with his new brokerage when, in 
fact, they had not. 

 

Count 2: 

That contrary to section 39(1)(c) of the Act, Mr. Stubel breached s. 57(1) of the 
Act by creating brokerage contracts that were not actually signed by the owners 
of the relevant properties. 
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Count 3: 

That contrary to section 39(1)(c) of the Act, Mr. Stubel breached bylaw 727 by 
advertising properties for sale without written authorization from the owners. 

 
LEGISLATION:   
 
[2] Section 39(1) of The Real Estate Act states:  

 
“Professional misconduct is a question of fact, but any matter, conduct or 
thing, whether or not disgraceful or dishonourable, is professional 
misconduct within the meaning of this Act, if… 
(b) it is fraudulent;  
(c) it is a breach of this Act, the regulations or the bylaws or any terms or 
restrictions to which the registration is subject.” 

 
[3] Section 57(1) states:  

 
“Subject to the regulations, every written agency agreement is to be executed in 
the presence of a witness.” 
 
 

[4]  Bylaw 727 states:  
 
“A registrant shall only advertise properties for sale or lease, or properties sold or 
leased when written authorization has been obtained from the owner or the 
owner's lawful representative. The advertisement shall be in accordance with the 
lawful instructions of the owner or his or her lawful representative.” 

 
FACTS:   
 
[5] In accordance with subsection 9(4) of The Real Estate Regulations (“the 

Regulations”), the Hearing Committee accepts Mr. Stubel’s Statement of Facts 
and Admissions, which includes the following relevant points: 
 

[6] Mr. Stubel was continuously registered under the provisions of The Real Estate 
Act in the Province of Saskatchewan with the Saskatchewan Real Estate 
Commission from January 22, 2010 until March 2, 2016. 

 
[7] Mr. Stubel has taken the following real estate courses: 

• Phase 1 – Real Estate as a Professional Career; 

• Residential Real Estate as a Professional Career; and 

• Commercial Real Estate as a Professional Career. 
 

[8] Mr. Stubel completed the continuing professional development seminars each 
registration year from 2009-2010 until 2014-2015. 
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[9] Mr. Stubel was registered under the provisions of The Real Estate Act as a 

salesperson with TTKC Management Inc. O/A Sutton Group - Results Realty 
(“Sutton”) until June 30, 2012. 

 
[10] As of July 1, 2012, Mr. Stubel became registered under the provisions of The 

Real Estate Act as a salesperson with Realtyone Real Estate Services Inc. 
(“Realtyone”). 
 

[11] Mr. Stubel is currently not registered with the Commission. He intends to return 
to the real estate industry in the near future. 
 

[12] On April 10, 2012, Seller A signed an MLS® System Exclusive Seller’s 
Brokerage Contract with Sutton and an MLS® Data Input Form regarding 
Property 1. 
 

[13] On May 10, 2012, Seller B signed an MLS System Exclusive Seller’s Brokerage 
Contract with Sutton and an MLS® Data Input Form regarding Property 2. Along 
with the listing documents, Seller B signed a Power of Attorney appointing “Devin 
Stubel of Sutton North", to sign listing agreements, offers to purchase, counter 
offers and/or amendments. 
 

[14] Mr. Stubel acted as agent for Seller A and Seller B. 
 

[15] Effective July 1, 2012, Mr. Stubel moved from Sutton to Realtyone. 
 

[16] On June 29, 2012, a Cancellation of an Exclusive Seller’s/Landlord’s Brokerage 
Contract form was completed and signed regarding Property 2. Mr. Stubel signed 
the Cancellation as Power of Attorney for Seller B. 
 

[17] No Cancellation of an Exclusive Seller’s/Landlord’s Brokerage Contract form was 
signed for Property 1. Mr. Stubel was unable to provide a copy of a Cancellation 
for Property 1. The staff of the Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission, between 
November 21, 2014 and February 10, 2015, contacted the broker of Sutton, Mr. 
Stubel’s broker at Realtyone, and the Executive Officer of the Association of 
Regina REALTORS® Inc., and none of these parties could locate a Cancellation 
for Property 1. 

 
[18] On or about July 1, 2012, Mr. Stubel completed MLS® System Exclusive Seller’s 

Brokerage Contracts, including MLS® Data Input Forms, between Realtyone and 
the sellers of Property 1 and Property 2. Mr. Stubel did not obtain the sellers’ 
signatures on these documents. Mr. Stubel submitted these documents to the 
Association of Regina REALTORS for placement in the MLS® System. 

 
[19] For the new Property 1 Brokerage Contract, Mr. Stubel attached the signature 

page of the Sutton Brokerage Contract to a newly created first page showing 
Realtyone as the brokerage, dated July 1, 2012. Mr. Stubel also extended the 



 

 

 

Decision and Consent Order SREC #2012-29  4 

expiry date from September 6, 2012 to December 6, 2012. Mr. Stubel reduced 
the purchase price to $469,900 in accordance with previous amendments of the 
original listing contract. 
 

[20] For the new Property 1 MLS® Data Input Form, Mr. Stubel created a new first 
page, changing the seller’s brokerage to Realtyone and the effective dates from 
April 10 – September 6, 2012 to July 1 – December 6, 2012. Mr. Stubel also 
changed the price from $489,900 to $469,900 in accordance with previous 
amendments of the original listing contract. Mr. Stubel then attached the 
signature page of the Sutton MLS® Data Input Form, covering and replacing the 
date and the seller’s brokerage signature. 
 

[21] For the new Property 2 Brokerage Contract, Mr. Stubel modified the existing 
Sutton Brokerage Contract by covering the original date for the seller’s signature 
and replacing it with July 1, 2012. Mr. Stubel also changed the seller’s brokerage 
name and contact information from Sutton to Realtyone and the effective date of 
the contract from May 11, 2012 to July 1, 2012. Mr. Stubel reduced the asking 
price from $289,900 to $259,900. 
 

[22] For the new Property 2 MLS® Data Input Form, Mr. Stubel modified the existing 
Sutton MLS® Data Input Form by changing the seller’s brokerage name and 
contact information from Sutton to Realtyone. Mr. Stubel also changed the 
effective date from May 11, 2012 to July 1, 2012; the asking price from $289,900 
to $259,900; and the date of the seller’s signature from May 10, 2012 to July 1, 
2012. 
 

[23] Mr. Stubel modified the existing Power of Attorney signed by Seller B, owner of 
Property 2, by covering “Sutton North" and replacing it with "Realty One Real 
Estate Services" and by covering the original date and replacing it with July 1, 
2012. 
 

[24] On or about July 4, 2012, the Association of Regina REALTORS® received a 
phone call from the seller of Property 1 who asked why their property was listed 
with Realtyone as they had not signed a listing agreement with Realtyone. 

 
[25] At a meeting between Mr. Stubel, his broker, Rob Pederson, and representatives 

of the Association of Regina REALTORS® on July 6, 2012, Mr. Stubel admitted 
to using the signature pages from the Brokerage Contract and MLS® Data Input 
Form existing between Sutton and the sellers of Property 1 for new contracts with 
Realtyone. 
 

[26] The modifications to the Property 2 documents were discovered by the 
Association of Regina REALTORS® following the July 6, 2012 meeting. 
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REASONS: 
 
[27] The Investigation Committee and Mr. Stubel considered the following as relevant 

in agreeing to the within consent order: 
 
Mitigating Factors 
 
[28] Mr. Stubel admitted his actions when questioned by the Association of Regina 

REALTORS® (“ARR”) and the Commission. 
 

[29] Mr. Stubel has no previous sanction history. 
 

[30] Mr. Stubel left the industry in 2016 due to the disciplinary proceedings against 
him. 
 

[31] Mr. Stubel has agreed to practice under additional supervision for the first year 
after he returns to the industry. 

 
Aggravating Factors 
 

[32] Mr. Stubel had been a registrant for over two years at the time of the misconduct. 
 

[33] Mr. Stubel amended the expiry dates of two brokerage contracts, unilaterally 
extending the period of time during which the property owners were liable to pay 
commission to the brokerage. 

 
[34] Mr. Stubel improperly amended a Power of Attorney (the “PoA”) that had been 

signed by a property owner giving Mr. Stubel authority to sign documents on the 
property owner’s behalf, arguably invalidating the PoA. 

 
[35] Mr. Stubel’s actions were discovered when a property owner called to ask why 

his property was listed for a sale with a brokerage with which he had not signed a 
listing agreement. Mr. Stubel failed to advise the client that his listing was being 
transferred to Mr. Stubel’s new brokerage. 

 
Prior Decisions & Other Considerations 
 
[36] In May of 2012, the Appeals Committee of the Real Estate Council of Ontario 

rendered a decision In the Matter of Suzette Thompson (“Thompson”). The 
Appeals Committee in Thompson set out a series of factors to be considered 
when determining the appropriate sanction for a registrant found in breach of the 
legislation. The factors are as follows: 

1. The nature and gravity of the breaches of the Code of Ethics. 
2. The role of the offending member in the breaches. 
3. Whether the offending member suffered or gained as a result of the 

breaches. 
4. The impact of the breaches on complainants or others. 

http://www.reco.on.ca/publicdocs/20120531_30074.pdf
http://www.reco.on.ca/publicdocs/20120531_30074.pdf
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5. The need for specific deterrence to protect the public. 
6. The need for general deterrence to protect the public. 
7. The need to maintain the public’s confidence in the integrity of the 

profession. 
8. The degree to which the breaches are regarded as being outside the 

range of acceptable conduct. 
9. The range of sanction in similar cases. 

 
[37] These factors are reasonable considerations and can offer guidance to members 

of a Hearing Committee tasked with crafting an appropriate sanction for a 
registrant found to have committed professional misconduct. These factors have 
been consistently applied in Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission consent 
orders since September 2016. 

 
 

1. The nature and gravity of the breaches of the Code of Ethics. 
[38] Mr. Stubel was moving to a new brokerage and was permitted to take his listings 

with him. Rather than having clients sign forms cancelling the listings and then 
sign new listing agreements with his new brokerage, he altered the existing 
listing documents and used the clients’ original signatures to create new 
brokerage contracts that changed the name of the listing brokerage, the effective 
dates of the contracts, and the listing prices of the properties. 

 
2. The role of the offending member in the breaches. 

[39] Mr. Stubel was the only registrant involved in his breaches of the legislation. 
 

3. Whether the offending member suffered or gained as a result of the breaches. 
[40] As a result of the disciplinary proceedings against him, Mr. Stubel ceased to be 

registered with the Commission in March of 2016. 
 

4. The impact of the breaches on complainants or others. 
[41] There is no evidence of actual consumer harm arising out of Mr. Stubel’s breach 

of the bylaw, but the risks posed to the public interest by registrants who falsify 
documents is significant. 

 
5. The need for specific deterrence to protect the public. 

[42] Specific deterrence is needed to ensure that Mr. Stubel understands the 
seriousness of his actions. While it may not have been his intention, he engaged 
in fraudulent behaviour and showed a serious lack of professional judgment. 

 
6. The need for general deterrence to protect the public. 

[43] General deterrence is needed to remind all registrants that fraudulent activity on 
the part of registrants will not be tolerated by the Commission. Given the position 
of trust that registrants occupy and the impact a registrant’s actions can have on 
the legal and financial positions of a client, registrants must act with integrity and 
ensure that the documents they generate are genuine representations of the 
client’s interests and position. 
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7. The need to maintain the public’s confidence in the integrity of the profession. 

[44] Members of the public must be confident that the registrants they engage to 
assist them with trades in real estate are acting with integrity and the expected 
level of professionalism. Clients must be able to trust that all documents relevant 
to their purchase or sale of a property are being presented to them for signature 
so that they can be sure of their legal position. 

 
8. The degree to which the breaches are regarded as being outside the range of 

acceptable conduct. 
[45] As Mr. Stubel’s actions constitute fraudulent conduct, they constitute an 

egregious breach of his professional obligations. 
 

9. The range of sanction in similar cases. 
 

A. What is an appropriate sanction for Mr. Stubel’s breach of Section 39(1)(b)? 
 
[46] In Valcourt (Re), 2019 SKREC 29 (file #2019-23) (“Valcourt”), Rick Valcourt was 

issued an order of reprimand and a $2,500 fine and his certificate of registration 
was suspended for 30 days for breaching s. 39(1)(b) of the Act by engaging in 
fraudulent conduct. The owner of a property had asked Mr. Valcourt to assist in 
selling the property. Mr. Valcourt used electronic signature software to sign the 
seller’s name on listing contracts in September of 2016, September of 2017 and 
September of 2018. He believed that the seller understood what he was doing 
and that he had the seller’s permission to do so. Mr. Valcourt later used 
electronic signature software to sign the seller’s name on a cancellation form, 
once again believed he had the seller’s understanding and permission to do so. 
 

[47] Mr. Valcourt had been a registrant since 2004. He had no previous sanction 
history and was cooperative with the investigation. Mr. Valcourt believed that the 
seller understood and agreed with the manner in which he prepared the 
documentation. Mr. Valcourt signed a consent order acknowledging his error. 
 

[48] Mr. Valcourt’s actions were deliberate. Based on comments in Mr. Valcourt’s 
initial correspondence with the Commission, he did not seem to think he had 
done anything wrong. 
 

[49] Mr. Stubel’s breach of s. 39(1)(b) of the Act is more serious than that of the 
registrant in Valcourt. Mr. Valcourt believed he had the seller’s permission to sign 
his name to listing documents, while Mr. Stubel knew that his seller clients were 
unaware of the actions he was taking. 
 

[50] In Rayburn (Re), 2008 SKREC 6 (file #2007-57) (“Rayburn”), Jan Rayburn was 
issued an order of reprimand and ordered to pay a $1,000 fine for altering a 
signed brokerage contract and MLS® Data Input form to name her brokerage as 
the seller’s brokerage and herself as the listing agent. The original listing agent 
had decided to turn the listing over to Ms. Rayburn and her brokerage and sent 

http://canlii.ca/t/j1q0g
https://canlii.ca/t/h3srf
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her the listing documents and the keys to the property. Ms. Rayburn amended 
the documents and submitted them to the real estate board. Ms. Rayburn had 
asked for clarification from her broker and the real estate board before submitting 
the documentation and she received bad advice. Ms. Rayburn did have verbal 
authorization from the sellers to take over the listing. 
 

[51] Ms. Rayburn had been registered for just under two years and had no previous 
sanction history. The Hearing Committee found the fact that Ms. Rayburn was 
misled by the brokerage and the real estate board as to proper behaviour 
troubling. The fact that Ms. Rayburn’s actions were not for her own benefit 
mitigated the amount of the fine.  
 

[52] The Committee noted that the actions of registrants in amending documents to 
provide false information cannot be condoned. The parties reading forms 
prepared by registrants must be able to rely on their truth. The sanction was 
based solely on the narrow charge that was before the Hearing Committee. 
 

[53] Mr. Stubel’s breach of s. 39(1)(b) of the Act was more serious than that of the 
registrant in Rayburn. Ms. Rayburn had verbal authorization from the sellers and 
the original listing agent to take over the listing. Mr. Stubel did not have the 
property owner’s verbal authorization to move the Gillmore Property listing to 
Realtyone, nor did he have verbal authorization from the owner of the Ottawa 
Property to amend the Power of Attorney. Ms. Rayburn was unsure about how to 
proceed in an unusual situation, so she reached out to her broker and to the real 
estate board for advice and was misled as to proper registrant behaviour. Mr. 
Stubel was not confused about how he should proceed with moving his listings to 
his new brokerage; he chose to falsify documents rather than obtain genuine 
ones. 
 

[54] In Schmidt (Re), 2006 SKREC 14 (file #2006-24) (“Schmidt”), Andy Schmidt was 
issued an order of reprimand and ordered to pay a $3,000 fine for fraudulently 
adding a condition to the offer to purchase, without the instructions of his buyers, 
stipulating that the buyer’s brokerage was to be paid a commission in the amount 
of “3.5% + taxes”. Mr. Schmidt believed that the buyers had entered into a 
buyer’s brokerage agreement whereby the buyers agreed to pay commission in 
the amount of 3.5% plus taxes. He incorrectly assumed that the buyers had 
agreed to pay this amount and improperly included a reference to commission in 
a contract of purchase and sale without obtaining authorization from the buyers. 
 

[55] Mr. Schmidt was a long term registrant with no previous sanction history.  
 

[56] The Hearing Committee emphasized the seriousness of the violation, stating that 
fraudulent action places the real estate industry in a position where the public will 
lose confidence in the actions of all registrants. Registrants must have the 
instructions of the client before they can make representations on their behalf. 
 

https://canlii.ca/t/h55lb
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[57] Mr. Stubel’s breach of s. 39(1)(b) of the Act was more serious than that of the 
registrant in Schmidt. Both Mr. Stubel and Mr. Schmidt committed a fraudulent 
act in order to secure the brokerage’s ability to collect commission for a trade in 
real estate. While Mr. Schmidt believed that he was referencing a commission 
agreement which the buyers had signed, Mr. Stubel knew that the property 
owners had not entered into agency agreements with his new brokerage and 
deliberately falsified documents to make it appear as though they had. The 
violation in Schmidt was the registrant’s first disciplinary matter since joining the 
real estate industry in 1984. The length of time Schmidt had been trading in real 
estate without committing a breach of the legislation was noted as a mitigating 
factor. Mr. Stubel had only been in the real estate industry two years, which is 
long enough to appreciate that what he was doing was completely inappropriate, 
but not so long as to operate as a mitigating factor. Mr. Stubel fraudulently 
altered multiple documents, while Mr. Schmidt only fraudulently altered one. 
 

[58] In Troesch (Re), 2004 SKREC 4 (file #2003-52) (“Troesch”), Georgie Troesch 
was issued an order of reprimand, ordered to pay a $2,000 fine and had her 
certificate of registration suspended for approximately two weeks for signing the 
signature of a seller to a Brokerage Contract without the knowledge or consent of 
the seller. Ms. Troesch was representing a seller. The original brokerage contract 
expired and, without advising Ms. Troesch, the seller signed a listing agreement 
with a different brokerage. Ms. Troesch was advised that her brokerage’s 
contract with the seller had expired by another agent who called to set up a 
viewing. That same day, Ms. Troesch created a second brokerage contract for 
the property, with the same commission rate and information as the expired 
listing, and signed the name of the seller on the document before sending it to 
the local real estate board for publication on the MLS® System. After learning of 
the new listing with another brokerage, Ms. Troesch issued a cancellation of the 
fraudulent brokerage contract. The Hearing Committee found Ms. Troesch’s 
actions to be a significant issue warranting suspension.  
 

[59] Ms. Troesch admitted her guilt, co-operated with the investigation and showed 
remorse for her actions. There was no evidence of consumer harm. Ms. Troesch 
stated that she was very stressed at the time of the infraction, as the brokerage 
secretary was no longer employed with the brokerage and her broker was unable 
to supervise due to recent by-pass surgery.  
 

[60] The Hearing Committee noted that the disciplinary action ordered against Ms. 
Troesch served as a general deterrent to make registrants aware that an 
intentional misrepresentation in their trades in real estate is a serious issue that 
may result in the suspension of their certificates of registration. The Committee 
considered the timing of Ms. Troesch’s suspension as compared to the 
suspensions in two other disciplinary decisions, both of which occurred in May. 
The Committee indicated that suspensions in May have a greater financial 
impact on a registrant under suspension compared to a suspension in July. 
 

https://canlii.ca/t/h5hs0
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[61] Mr. Stubel’s breach of s. 39(1)(b) of the Act was more serious than that of the 
registrant in Troesch. Both registrants deliberately created fraudulent agency 
agreements between their brokerages and property owners. Mr. Stubel 
fraudulently amended multiple documents while Ms. Troesch only created one 
fraudulent document. Ms. Troesch mitigated the damage caused by her actions 
by cancelling the fraudulent agency agreement immediately after learning of the 
brokerage contract the seller had signed with another brokerage and by 
apologizing to the seller, in writing, of her own volition. Mr. Stubel allowed his 
fraudulent documents to stand until his actions were reported to the ARR®. 
 

[62] The sanctions in Troesch, Schmidt and Rayburn must all be considered in light of 
the fact that the most recent of them was decided in 2007. Since that time, there 
has been a significant increase in the real estate market in Saskatchewan that 
has seen house prices and, as a result, commissions payable to registrants 
increase sharply. Although all of the cases discussed above deal with fraud, Mr. 
Stubel’s misconduct was more blatant than that of any of the other registrants. 
He knew that he was not moving the listings to his new brokerage in an 
appropriate manner, he made several alterations to the brokerage contracts in an 
attempt to disguise the fact that they were not genuine documents, and he 
fraudulently amended multiple documents. 
 

[63] As a result of the disciplinary proceedings initiated against him, Mr. Stubel left the 
real estate industry in March of 2016. Mr. Stubel is in negotiations to rejoin the 
industry and has agreed to operate under enhanced supervision for the first year 
after he becomes registered. The time spent unregistered and the supervision 
conditions that will attach to his certificate of registration when he does return to 
the industry mitigate in favour of a less significant sanction. 

 
[64] A letter of reprimand and a $4,000.00 fine are appropriate sanctions for Mr. 

Stubel’s breach of s. 39(1)(b). 
 

B. What is an appropriate sanction for Mr. Stubel’s breach of Section 57(1)? 
 
[65] There are no previous hearing decisions dealing with breaches of s. 57(1) of the 

Act that bear much resemblance to the case at hand. 
  
[66] The most similar decision is that of the Hearing Committee in Aldous (Re), 2018 

SKREC 10 (file #2016-19) (“Aldous”). In that decision, Catherine Aldous was 
issued an order of reprimand and a $500 fine for signing a brokerage contract on 
behalf of her seller client. Ms. Aldous was representing the seller of a property. 
The seller did not sign the brokerage contract. Instead, in the spaces left for the 
owner to sign and initial the document, Ms. Aldous noted “As per Request” and 
signed beside this notation on the second page as a witness. No one signed the 
brokerage contract on behalf of the listing brokerage. 
 

http://canlii.ca/t/htm17
http://canlii.ca/t/htm17
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[67] Ms. Aldous did not have a previous sanction history and was cooperative with the 
investigation. She signed a Statement of Facts and Admissions acknowledging 
her error. 
 

[68] The Hearing Committee noted that the brokerage contract is the document that 
sets out the terms of the agency relationship between a seller and a brokerage 
and that it is the document that entitles the brokerage to collect commission on 
the sale of the listed property. As such, it is critical that the document be 
reviewed and signed by the seller. 
 

[69] Mr. Stubel’s breach of s. 57(1) of the Act is more serious than that of the 
registrant in Aldous. Ms. Aldous had verbal authorization from her client to 
proceed with the listing, despite the fact that the client had not signed the 
brokerage contract. Mr. Stubel did not have his clients’ authorization to alter the 
brokerage contracts as he did. Ms. Aldous completed the brokerage contract in a 
manner that made it clear that it had not been signed by the seller and that she 
was operating on the basis of verbal instructions from her client, while Mr. Stubel 
attempted to disguise the fact that the documents had not been signed by the 
property owners. 
 

[70] The time Mr. Stubel has spent unregistered and the supervision conditions that 
will attach to his certificate of registration when he does return to the industry 
mitigate in favour of a less significant sanction. 
 

[71] A letter of reprimand and a fine of $2,000 are appropriate sanctions for Mr. 
Stubel’s breach of s. 57(1). 
 

C:  What is an appropriate sanction for Mr. Stubel’s breach of Bylaw 727? 
 
[72] In Valcourt, Mr. Valcourt was issued an order of reprimand and a $1,500 fine for 

his breach of Bylaw 727. As Mr. Valcourt had not obtained the seller’s signature 
on any of the brokerage contracts, he did not have written authorization from the 
seller to advertise the property for sale. 
 

[73] Mr. Stubel’s breach of Bylaw 727 was more serious than that of the registrant in 
Valcourt. Mr. Valcourt believed he had the seller’s permission to sign his name to 
listing documents, while Mr. Stubel knew that his seller clients were unaware of 
the actions he was taking. Additionally, Mr. Stubel advertised two properties for 
sale without written authorization from the sellers. 
 

[74] The time Mr. Stubel has spent unregistered and the supervision conditions that 
will attach to his certificate of registration when he does return to the industry 
mitigate in favour of a less significant sanction. 
 

[75] A letter of reprimand and a fine in the amount of $1,500 are appropriate 
sanctions for Mr. Stubel’s breach of Bylaw 727. 
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[76] As Mr. Stubel has agreed to sign this consent order, there will be no order as to 
costs. 

 
CONSENT ORDER: 
 
[77] In accordance with The Real Estate Act, its Regulations, and the Commission 

Bylaws, and with the consent of Mr. Stubel, and the Investigation Committee of 
the Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission, the Hearing Committee hereby 
orders: 

 
[78] With respect to Count 1, the charge of professional misconduct contrary to 

section 39(1)(b) of The Real Estate Act: 
a. Mr. Stubel shall receive a letter of reprimand for the violation of section 

39(1)(b); and 
b. Mr. Stubel shall, within 30 days of the date of this order, pay to the 

Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission a $4,000.00 fine for the said 
violation of the Act. 

c. It is hereby ordered that Mr. Stubel will practice under additional 
supervision by his Broker for a period of one year, commencing on Mr. 
Stubel’s return to the industry. 

 
[79] With respect to Count 2, the charge of professional misconduct contrary to 

section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act: 
a. Mr. Stubel shall receive a letter of reprimand for the violation of section 

57(1); and 
b. Mr. Stubel shall, within 30 days of the date of this order, pay to the 

Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission a $2,000.00 fine for the said 
violation of the Act. 
  

[80] With respect to Count 3, the charge of professional misconduct contrary to 
section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act:  

a. Mr. Stubel shall receive a letter of reprimand for the violation of Bylaw 727; 
and 

b. Mr. Stubel shall within 30 days of the date of this order, pay to the 
Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission a $1,500.00 fine for the said 
violation of the Act. 

 
[81] There shall be no order as to costs. 
 
 
Dated at Saskatoon in the Province of Saskatchewan this 24th day of January 2022. 
 
 “Randal C. Touet”   
Hearing Committee Chairperson 
 
  


